l

DEUTZ J& FAHR

PARTS MANUAL

AGROTRAC 125 TRACTOR

PRINTED BY :
heavy-equipmentmanual.com



Agrotrac 125

B0 - ENGINE
CYLINDER BLOCK
CRANKCASE . ...ttt et sttt et sttt ea et et s e e bt et e e st e e oo bt ea bt e se e oo b suseat e se e oot s asea b et ee e e b sateab et oe e e b se b e bt eet e e et e sate b s eet e e et e oot sa s eat e se e ea b sas et e ne e et sat e e se e b st et eee B0.01.0 (1)
MONOBLOC ENGINE-GEARBOX CONNECTING FLANGE B0.01.2 (1)
ENGINE LIFTING BRAGCKET ......coiieittett ettt ettt ettt ettt et sttt et e st e s ate s a e eat e e st e s e s a s ea st eb et oot e s e tea bt eue e et e s atea bt eat e e et e sa bt cat e st e oabe s b s eat e e ne e em b saseab et sa e et satea bt e sa e et e satenbeeaneeneeeaee B0.01.3 (1)
CRANKSHAFT
CRANKSHAFT PULLEY ...ttt ettt st ettt st ettt et et sttt se et e sa et eat e et sa s e bt eas e et e s ot e bt eat e e st e sabe b e eat e e st e oot sb s eat e e se e oo sastat e se e ea e sascabeeas e et satembeeas e et e satenbeenneeneens B0.02.0 (1)

COOLANT PUMP AND ALTERNATOR DRIVEBELT B0.02.1 (1)

COOLANT PUMP AND ALTERNATOR DRIVEBELT B0.02.2 (1)

CRANKSHAFT ..ottt e B0.02.3 (1)

ENGINE FLYWHEEL B0.02.4 (1)
CYLINDERS - PISTONS - CONNECTING RODS

CYLINDER - PISTON - CONNECTING ROD......cciiiiiiiiiiieitt ettt ettt sttt sttt sa et st ettt et e s ue st ettt e sae e ot e s tot e se e oo e s asea bt se e et saseab e ne e et satea bt e sae et saseabeesaeenuesarenne B0.03.0 (1)
TIMING

GUARD PLATE ...ttt ettt ettt eb e et e he st ettt et e s ue sttt et e e s ue e e bt be e et e e sut oot e at e eh e e sat e a bt bt e eh et s at et e at e eh et oot e bt et e eb et oot e s ue sa b eabe e eh e e sae s et eae e eheesue et eaaeebeesaeembenaneenee s B0.04.0 (1)

TIMING CASE B0.04.1 (1)

CASING COVER ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et s et et e e et s at e b s ae e ehe e s at e bt et e eb et e ot e s a e et e eb et oot e s e tea bt eae e et e s o tea bt eat e e et sa e aecas e ne e sabesa s eat e e ne e et e sa s e st eba e et saten bt eun e e st e satebeeaneeneeeaee B0.04.2 (1)

CAMSHAFT ...ttt et sttt et e ae sttt et e st e s e e b e tat e se e oot s asta bt e ee e e sateab et ee e et s ot eab et oe e e u sttt e e oh e S a oo bt ae e eb et satea bt et e eh et ee e e sat e bt ea e e bt eab ettt et e nae e an e eh e st e bean e B0.04.3 (1)
CYLINDER HEAD

CYLINDER HEAD......ciiiiiiiit ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e h e st e b et eb et se e ue sttt o4t e s ue s ot ae e oh e e s at e et ae e eh e e s ot et e a st eh et s ot e st et e ebe e oot e e bt e e bt ebe e oot e satem b e se e eh e e sateab e an e ebeesat e ben et e ebeesaeenaeas B0.05.0 (1)
LUBRICATION

LUBRICATION.....ccccovirriereercnne B0.06.0 (1)

BLEEDING TUBE
BLEEDING TUBE

B0.06.1 (1)
B0.06.2 (1)

OIL FILTERS ...ttt ettt ettt eae et s e et eae e et s oot eat e e st s ot bt eet e e st e oo ke s a s tat e e se e oo e s et ea bt eue e et e s ot bt eat e e et sa e eeat e ne e s et na s cat e e ne e o a e saseab e e sa e et sateabe e ea e e bt sanenbeeeaeenaeeaee B0.06.3 (1)
LUBRICATION ..ottt ettt sttt et sttt st st h et e st st e bt et se e oot e s h e e et e eb et et e sa e a bt eas e et e satem bt eus e et e sate bt eat e et e sabem b e eat e e se e oo be b s eat e e ee e oot saseabeebe e eatesateas e eue e et e satem bt eute et esatenbeeane et s B0.06.4 (1)
ENGINE OIL PAN ...ttt ettt et ettt et sttt eb et et e s a e et eb et et e sut e bt eu st et e s et e s bt et e eh et sat e bt et e eh et s ot e bt e et e ebe e s ot e bt as e ebe e satesb s et e ebe e oot e sa s e et e es et et e sate bt eas e et e satembeaneebeesatenbenaneenee s B0.06.5 (1)
LUBRICATION......coitiiieiiiitentt ettt sttt B0.06.7 (1)
OIL PIPES FOR TURBOCHARGER B0.06.8 (1)
OIL PUMP ...ttt ettt ettt ettt etttk s et ettt eh et s ot e bt ee e ehe e s ot e s bt e e bt ebe e oot e sa s e st e eh et et S at e a bt es e eh et s at et as e eh et e ot emb et e ebe e e at e bt e et e ebe e et e satea bt eue e et e nate bt ean e et e sttt 0.010.0194.4/30.A
FUEL INJECTION SYSTEM
INJECTION PUMP - INJECTOR.....cootiiititittt ittt ettt ettt ettt st ettt et e be st ettt ea e e be sttt e e et e e s ue st e b et eh e e sat oottt e eh e e s ot em bt et e eh et s ot et e a bt ebe e st e s aesat et eaeesae et eas e et eesaeembenaneenee s B0.07.0 (1)
INJECTION PUMP DRIVE ... ..ottt ettt sttt sttt et e st st a s cat e st e oot s a s ot e e se e e a b sateab et se e e b sateab et ea e e bt s ot em et eh e e s ue e ot eass e eh e sat embesuseabeesa e et sanenbeesaeenuesanenne B0.07.2 (1)
INJECTION PUMP PROTECTIONS ... oottt ettt st ettt st ettt et e sttt se e be st ettt ee e e s bt satea e cat e e se e s oo a s eat e se e oo b saseab e e se e et s et ea bt e se e e se s ettt ee e et sateab et saeenue sanente e et eenuesabenann B0.07.3 (1)
INJECTION PUMP PROTECTIONS ... oottt ettt st ettt st ettt et e sttt se e be st ettt ee e e s bt satea e cat e e se e s oo a s eat e se e oo b saseab e e se e et s et ea bt e se e e se s ettt ee e et sateab et saeenue sanente e et eenuesabenann B0.07.4 (1)
INJECTION PUMP PARTS - 555 = BOSCH.......oooiiiiiiiiiiii s e et st a e se b sas e s h b eh e s h et b s h e eb e e asa et s as s e b st e b eae e sae b eanesae st 2.4619.030.0/30.A
INJECTOR NOZZLE HOLDER COMPONENTS ... .ottt ettt et sttt ettt ettt ebe e et s a et eue e et e s et et eat e et e s o te bt eat e e st e s oo beeeb e e ne e et e s atea bt ebs e et satenbeeuseeneesabenunenreene 2.4719.190.0.A
MECHANICAL - ELECTRONIC GOVERNOR
MECHANICAL ENGINE GOVERNOR CONTROL........ocutiiiiiiitiit ettt ettt et ettt ettt et sttt ehe e st e bttt ebe e se e e bt s ottt et ea e e s bt sa bt be e et e esue s ot eaae e ebeesatembeae e ebeesatembenaneeneesatenueeaneene B0.08.0 (1)
MECHANICAL ENGINE GOVERNOR ..ottt ettt ettt ettt et e st eae et sa e bt et eh e e s at e bt as e eb et s ot e bt eat e eh et s ot e eb et e ebe e oot e suteat e ebe e et e suteab e eue e et e naten bt eun e et enatenbenanes B0.08.1 (1)
PLUG FOR MECHANICAL REGULATOR ..ottt ettt ettt et sttt eh e st ettt e h et st e bt et eb et oot e a et e ebe e oot e s e e st eb et et e s e tea bt eue e et e setem b enae e eheesat e b enat e ebee st enbeeaneebee st enunas B0.08.2 (1)

CONTROLLER. ...ttt ettt st ettt e s et st sa ettt se e et s as ottt se e et s et ea bt ea e e ue sa s eab et ea e e s ue e e e useab e se e oot s atta bt se e ea e satea bt e ea e e b st eab et eh e e s ae sat et et e e sae et eaneeneenaeenbenane 0.086.1650.4/80.A



CONTROLLER. ...ttt ettt et ettt et e s sttt e se e e s as ottt se e e e satea b et ea e e ue so s eabe e ea e e s ue sabebseab e se e oot s ateab et se e em e satea et ea e e b st eab et eh e e s ue sateaae e et e e satembeaneeneesaeembenans 0.086.1650.4/80.B
COOLING

COOLING SYSTEM MANIFOLD......cootiitiiittete ettt ettt ettt sttt st s e sttt et e s at st ae e eh e e sat et e as e eb e e sat et e e et ea bt se e e bt satea b et ee e e s bt sat e be e et e e sue s ot erae e eb e e satembeas e ebeesatenbenaneebeesatenueeaneene B0.09.0 (1)

WATER PUMP - PULLEY - HOSES B0.09.2 (1)

HEAT EXCHANGER B0.09.4 (1)
INTAKE - EXHAUST MANIFOLDS

AIR INTAKE MANIFOLD - EXHAUST MANIFOLD......c..coottiiiitttit ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt sttt et s at ettt eh e s at et as e eb et s ot e bt ettt se e e s bt sateabe e et e e s ae et ess e et e e saeembenaneenee s B0.10.0 (1)
AIR INTAKE MANIFOLD - EXHAUST MANIFOLD......c..coottiiiitttit ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt sttt et s at ettt eh e s at et as e eb et s ot e bt ettt se e e s bt sateabe e et e e s ae et ess e et e e saeembenaneenee s B0.10.0 (2)
TURBOCHARGER

TURBOCHARGER. ...ttt ettt ettt se e et s a ettt sa e oot s at ettt se e et sat o bt eas e et sa et e eat e e st e oot e bt eat e e se e oot sbteab e se e ea b saseab et se e et sateabe e se e e b sateabeeeaeenuesanennneaneens B0.11.0 (1)



.

9_33711_00_0-A-001

Agrotrac 125
Section: BO - ENGINE

Ref: B0.01.0 (1)

CRANKCASE
Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:

[Agrotrac 125]

1 0.007.1102.6/20 1 crankcase

1.1 2.3130.001.1 14 plug 1/8" gas

1.2 2.3130.002.1 2 plug 1/4" gas

1.3 2.3130.003.1 8 plug 3/8" gas

1.4 2.3179.012.0 1 plug 60

1.5.1.1.1 0.065.1112.7/10 1 support

1512 2.1699.165.0 1 bush 12.3x15x16

1.5.2 0.065.1114.0/10 5 support

153 0.007.0848.3/20 1 support

1532 2.1699.165.0 1 bush 12.3x15x16

1.5.4 0.065.1117.0 14 screw m 12 x 100

1.5.6 0.065.1140.0 6 special bushing 59X55X20
1.5.7 0.065.1141.0 1 special bushing 59X55X30
1.5.8 0.014.1340.0/10 1 pin mm 85

2 0.066.1152.0/10 4 gasket

3 2.1532.072.0 1 oil seal 26.70x1.78

4 2.3199.405.2 1 plugm28p.1.5

5 2.0432.003.7 18 stud boltm 8 p.1.25/p.1 x 20
6 2.1559.188.2 6 bush 11.4 x 14 x16

7 2.1539.259.0 12 special oil seal 107.62x2.62
10 2.1560.010.0 1 gasket 14.2 x 20

11 2.3199.292.0 1 plug 1/4" gas

13 2.1549.154.2 6 bush 4.8x5.8x16

14 2.3120.101.0 1 plugm 18 p.1.5

15 2.1560.014.0 1 washer 18.2 x 24



Agrotrac 125

Section: BO - ENGINE Ref: B0.01.2 (1)
MONOBLOC ENGINE-GEARBOX CONNECTING FLANGE

Fig. P/n QTY Name

Notes:

[Agrotrac 125]

1 2.3131.003.2 1 plugm 16 p.1.5

6 2.0439.250.7 1 stud boltm 12 /m 10 x 30

7 0.011.9294.0/10 1 bush

8 0.007.0809.0/20 1 flange

9 2.0112.513.2 11 screw m 14 p.2 x 35

13 2.1651.911.0 2 cylindrical plug

15 2.0432.257.7 1 stud boltm 12 p.1.75 - 1.25 x 30
16 2.0312.520.2 2 screw m 14 p.2x70

9_N0411_01_0-A-001



a

9_33918_01_0-C-001

46

Agrotrac 125

Section: BO - ENGINE Ref: B0.01.3 (1)
ENGINE LIFTING BRACKET

Fig. P/n QTY Name

Notes:

[Agrotrac 125]

46 0.008.9433.0 1 bracket
47 2.0112.307.2 2 screw m 10 p.1.5 x 20
48 2.1310.006.2 2 flat washer 10.5x21

1/1



9_33712_01_0-A-001

Agrotrac 125
Section: BO - ENGINE Ref: B0.02.0 (1)
CRANKSHAFT PULLEY

Fig. P/n QTY Name

Notes:
[Agrotrac 125]

1 0.007.0962.0/30 1 pulley
2 2.0112.322.2 6 screw m 10 p.1.5x65
3 2.1470.006.2 6 lock washer 10

1/1



9_33717_01_0-A-001

Agrotrac 125

Section: BO - ENGINE Ref: B0.02.1 (1)
COOLANT PUMP AND ALTERNATOR DRIVEBELT
Fig. P/n QTY Name

Notes:
- FOR TRACTORS WITHOUT AIR CONDITIONING [Agrotrac 125]

1 2.4119.099.0 2 belt AV 13x1437 mm

1/1



9_33717_02_0-A-001

Agrotrac 125

Section: BO - ENGINE Ref: B0.02.2 (1)
COOLANT PUMP AND ALTERNATOR DRIVEBELT

Fig. P/n QTY Name

Notes:

- FOR TRACTORS WITH AIR CONDITIONING [Agrotrac 125]

1 0.007.0967.0 2 belt AV 12.7x1470 mm
2 2.4119.108.0 1 belt AV 9.7x820 mm

1/1



9_37912_00_0-A-001

Section: BO -

ENGINE

CRANKSHAFT

Agrotrac 125
Ref: B0.02.3 (1)

Fig.

P/n

QTY

Name

Notes:
[Agrotrac 125]

302
401
402
501
502

0.065.1215.0/10
0.065.1216.0/10
0.065.1218.0
2.1599.524.7
0.065.1254.0/20
0.007.0851.0/10
2.1529.073.0
2.1475.002.2
2.0112.207.2
2.1589.137.0
2.0432.003.7
2.1011.105.2
0.009.3704.3
0.010.4320.3/30
0.007.0855.0/10
2.3130.001.1
2.1720.006.0
0.007.1188.0/30
2.1651.915.0
0.011.2206.0/20
2.0399.144.7/10
0.065.1215.7
0.065.1215.8
0.065.1216.7
0.065.1216.8
0.065.1218.7
0.065.1218.8

— o O\ = — RN DO = = — = A

main half bushing STANDARD
main half bushing STANDARD
shim STANDARD

washer 21x60x12

gasket

cover

special oil seal 110x130x13
conical washer 8

screw m 8 p 1.25 x 20
shoulder ring 71x110x1

stud boltm 8 p.1.25/p.1 x 20
nut m 8 p.1.25

antivibration pulley
crankshaft

gear

plug 1/8" gas

key 4x6.5

gear Z =29

pin 12x35

hub

screw m 20 p.1.5x51

main half bushing - mm 0.25
main half bushing - mm 0.50
main half bushing - mm 0.25
main half bushing - mm 0.50
shim + mm 0.10

shim + mm 0.15

1/1



